TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-WR-024

RENTAL RESOLUTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY AND THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA FOR THE USE OF THE GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY LAWN TRACTOR

WHEREAS, the Town and Water Utility Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana, in the interest of providing the necessary maintenance equipment for the up keep of the Town of Greenville right-of-ways and mowing of properties in violation of the Town of Greenville Ordinances 2010-T-046 page 2 item 2 and 2011-TO-035 and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville hired on April 09th, 2012 a maintenance person on an as needed basis that will from time to time require the use of a lawn tractor and;

WHEREAS, the Greenville Water Utility Superintendent agrees to a rental agreement between the Greenville Municipal Water Utility and the Town of Greenville, Indiana;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. This Resolution modifies Resolution 2009-R-041 dated July 13th, 2009 line item 3. Line item 3 shall be modified to read as follows;

This riding lawn tractor is for the sole use of mowing Water Utility Property only. It shall not be used for any other purpose, borrowed, or loaned to any person or persons for any reason except by a rental agreement between the Greenville Municipal Water Utility and the Town of Greenville, Indiana.

2. The Town of Greenville by this Resolution agrees to pay the Town of Greenville Municipal Water Utility the sum of Ten U. S. Dollars per Hour {\$ 10.00} as a rental fee for the Greenville Municipal Water Utility lawn tractor. This does not include fuel; fuel shall be provided by town of Greenville Maintenance Person. Town of Greenville shall submit with his hourly time sheet a receipt for fuel purchased and shall be reimbursed by the Town of Greenville with his hourly pay earned.

3. Amount of rental fees due to the Greenville Municipal Water Utility shall be determined by the approval of the Town Manager's approval of the maintenance person time sheet for submittal for payment at the Town Council scheduled monthly meeting. A check shall be issued to the Greenville Municipal Water Utility based upon the approved time sheet hours for mowing related hours.

TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-WR-024

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 14th DAY OF MAY, 2012.

PRESIDENT OF THE WATER UTILITY AND TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON,

TRA

JACK TRAVILLIAN, CLERK/TREASURER

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES